The court may
make any orders or judgments as may be necessary to prevent a violation of this chapter.

(c) A person who knowingly engages, has engaged, or proposes to engage in a violation of this chapter shall be liable for a civil
penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each vehicle equipped with an in-vehicle camera sold or
leased in violation of this chapter. If the action is brought by the Attorney General, the penalty shall be deposited into the General
Fund. If the action is brought by a district attorney, the penalty shall be paid to the treasurer of the county in which the judgment